State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of his service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

> DAVID LALK DAN RASMUSSEN ROGER THOMAS Committee

## E. JEAN KISER

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Honorable E. Jean Kiser begs to submit the following Memorial:

E. Jean Kiser was born July 11, 1925 in Oskaloosa, the daughter of Sam and Nellie (Kimes) Raley. She married Ira Kiser in 1941. He preceded her in death in 1996.

She was a member of the Presbyterian Church of Palm Harbor and DAR Dunedin Chapter, a member of Clearwater Women's Republican Club, local president of the TB Association in Davenport, past president of Scott County Republican Women, vicechair of Scott County Young Republicans and served over 20 years as committee woman on both Scott County and Davenport City Republican Central Committees. She held various PTA and Little League offices.

A Republican, E. Jean Kiser was a member of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly.

E. Jean Kiser passed away May 9, 2004, at the age of 78.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Eighty-first General Assembly of Iowa, That in the passing of the Honorable E. Jean Kiser, the State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of her service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

JIM VAN FOSSEN JOE HUTTER STEVEN LYKAM Committee

## JOYCE LONERGAN

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Honorable Joyce Lonergan begs to submit the following Memorial: